
563 -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI December Session of the October Adjourned ) ea. 
Term. 20 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the znd day of December 20 l o  

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize 
Commissioner Ken Pearson to sign Change Order #I in the amount of $67,942.71 for the Mount 
Zion Church Road Asphalt Overlay project. 

Done this 2nd day of December, 201 0. 

nneth M. Pearson 
Presiding Commissioner 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the coudtY Commission 

u 
Karen M. Miller 
Di&-ict I Commissioner 

District I1 Commissioner 



USE WHEN NO CONTINGIENCY -- SPECIFIED 
Check each change order 

Original PO # 2,010-161 action & total action 

Original Contract Amount-No Contingency Identified $ 304,774.44 
Assumed Contingency @ 10% of Original Contract $ 
Ceiling Per Change Order @ 5% of Original Contract $ 

Change Order # I  Received: 1 1/24/10 
201 0-1 61 

Change Order #2 Received: 
PO # 

Change Order #3 Received: 
PO # 

Change Order #4 Received: 
PO # 

Action Required Change Order #I m: 67,942.71 1 HEARING REQUIRED 

Action Required Change Order #2 

1 Liason Commissioner 

Action Required Change Order #3 r - 7  Liason Commissioner 

Action Required Change Order #4 

1 1  HEARING REQUIRED 
--- 

LessTotal Change Orders (Includes Current Change Order) --- $ 67,942.71 Action Required re: Total Change Orders 

HEARING REQUIRED 

I Addition to PO 



Boone County Public Works 

Memorandum 

RECEIVED 
NO\/  2 4 2010 

BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR 

Date: November 24,20 10 

To: Auditor 

From: Keith Austin - Chief Public Works Inspector 

Subject: Mount Zion Church Road Asphalt Overlay 

JobNo: 45-19AUG10 

Please process the attached change order for the above-mentioned project. (3 copies) 

Please advise me if any other information is needed. 

Thanks 



BOONE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 

Change Order No.: One (1) P.O. 2010000161 Job No.: 45-19AUG10 Date: 11/18/10 

Project Location: Mount Zion Church Road Asphalt Overlay 

Contractor: Christensen Construction Co. 

It is hereby mutually agreed that when this change order has been signed by the contracting parties, the 
following described changes in the work required by the contract shall be executed by the contractor 
without changing the terms of the contract except as herein stipulated and agreed. 

Description of Changes: See attached sheet (Exhibit A) 

CONTRACTORS PROPOSAL FOR THE ABOVE DESCRIBED CHANGES: 

UWe hereby agree to the modifications of the contract as described above and agree to W s h  all material 
and labor and perform all work in connection therewith in accordance with the requirements for similar 
work in existing contract except as otherwise stipulated herein, for the following considerations: 

Contract Amount: Add to the Contract Amount a total of 

Sixty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Fourty Two dollars and 711100 ($69,942.71) 

CGiu'TMCTOii Chistensen Construction Co. 

s I G N A T u m 4 e F  DATE ///A~./o 
Recommended by: Chef Public Works Inspector Approved by Director PC 

DATE ///z'/& 

DATE +/WQ 

STATEMENT OF CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 304,774.44 
PREVIOUS ADDITIONS $ 0.00 

TOTAL $ 304,774.44 
PREVIOUS DEDUCTIONS $ 0.00 
NET PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE $ 304,774.44 
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE X ADD DEDUCT $ 67,942.71 

CERTIFICATION: 
CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE I ce::-ify th3i  this contrsct is within the  $ 372,717.15 

purpose of the ap~iopriaiion to which it is 
to be cl?ai-cc;-d ancl there is an uiiencumbered 

ao~1-7//6, 
Auditor Dale 



Boone County Public Works 
Design and Construction 

Exhibit A 

Change Order # 1 P.O.: 2010000161 Job #: 45-19AUG10 Date: 1 1/18/1( 

Project: Mount Zion Church Road Asphalt Overlay 

Contractor: Christensen Construction Co. Address: P.O. Box 159 

- 

Description of Changes: 

1. This deduction occurred because of a difference between the estimated quanity and what was actually used to 
complete the project. 

2. This increase occurred because of a difference between the estimated quanity and what was actually used to 
complete the project. 

3. This deduction occurred because of a difference between the estimated quanity and what was actually used to 
complete the project. 

4. This deduction occurred because this item was deemed unnecessary to complete the project. 

5. This increase occurred because of a difference between the estimated quanity and what was actually used to 
complete the project. 

6. This deduction occurred because this item was deemed unnecessary to complete the project. 

7. This increase occurred because of a project extension that was approved by the designing engineer. 

8. This increase occurred because of a project extension that was approved by the designing engineer. 

9. This deduction occurred because of a change in the MoDOTAsphalt Price Index. 

TOTAL THlS CHANGE ORDER: $67,942.71 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $304,774.44 
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS CHANGES $0.00 
TOTAL THIS CHANGE ORDER $67,942.71 
FINAL CONTRACT TOTAL $372,717.15 

ITEM 

Type 1 Rolled Stone - (Driveway Transitions) 

Ditching 

Dig Out Repair 

Dig Out Repair - Extra Depth 

Asphalt Driveway Apron - Full Depth 

Asphalt Driveway Repair 

Asphalt BP-2, Surface (1.5" Thick) 

RAP I RAS Deduct 

MoDOT Asphalt Index 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

120 

90 

143 

20 

39 

20 

3953 

3953 

0 

UNITS TO 
BE 

CONSTRUCTED 

103.6 

170 

106 

0 

72.2 

0 

51 30.4 

51 30.4 

1 

OVERRUN, 
UNDERRUN, 

CONTINGENT 

-16.4 

80 

-37 

-20 

33.2 

-20 

1 177.4 

1 177.4 

1 

CONTRACT 
OR AGREED 
UNIT PRICE 

$28.75 

$1 7.00 

$75.00 

$45.00 

$38.00 

$38.00 

$69.98 

($2.00) 

($9,812.04) 

AMOUNT 
OF 

CHANGE 

($471.50) 

$1,360.00 

($2,775.00) 

($900.00) 

$1,261.60 

($760.00) 

$82,394.45 

($2,354.80) 

($9,812.04) 



56(f -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI December Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 10 

County of Boone 
) ea. 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2nd day of December 20 10 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request 
by Public Works to use a portion of the funds budgeted for the Sign Technician hardware to 
purchase a monitor for the Maintenance Operations Manager and to utilize the funding budgeted 
for Sign Technician for additional software licenses. 

Done this 2nd day of December, 201 0. 

ATTEST: 

Wendy S. ~ o r d n  
Clerk of the County Commission 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

District I1 commissioner 



Boone County Public Works 
Jane Telander 
Office Administrator 
*:* Maintenance Operations Division 
O Design and Construction Division 

555 1 Highway 63 South 
Columbia, Missouri 65201-971 1 

(573) 449-85 15 ext (253) 
FAX (573) 875-1602 

EMAIL: jtelander;~boonecourltynio.ore 
www.showmeboone.com 

Date: November 30,201 0 

To: Commissioners 

From: Jane Telander 

Subject: Maintenance Operations Computer Purchase 

The Maintenance Operations budget for 201 0 contains funding for 2 new computers, related software, and 
cubicle furniture for the Sign Technician and a Fifth Superintendent. Moving forward with those plans has been 
postponed pending relocation of the Design & Construction Department and appointment of a permanent 
Maintenance Operations Manager. 

fl--- L,,??iectiy, the Sic= -,-- I Z~iii!i~in_ii> -L-:-:--- h8 - JCI a n m L ~ L L ~ ~ L  *nh 5 1 b 8 ~ ~ ~  -*a t . 0 ~  nnJ l luuw fnr IuI u l u u u w  mnh;lo rnrnnlltinn wVu~~UCIIAS fthpx \.llr] ran iul i ~ t i l i ~ ~ ,  I.--- GPS mapping 
to identify sign coordinates in the field) than the interim Maintenance Operations Manager. For this reaso; the 
Department would like to transfer the Maintenance Manager's Toughbook to the Sign Technicians and replace 
it with an existing Public Works computer. The expense of this transfer will be a new monitor for the 
Maintenance Manager and additional software licenses for the Sign Technicians. 

Authorization is requested to utilize a portion of the funds budgeted for the Sign Technician hardware (account 
2040-91 301) to purchase a monitor for the Maintenance Operations manager and to utilize the funding budgeted 
for Sign Technician software licenses (account 2040-91 302) for the additional software licenses. 

)s for: 

Cc: Chet Dunn 
Derin Campbell 
Aron Gish 

Funding in Current Budget 

Monitor (Maintenance Mgr) 
Additional Software Licenses 

2040-9 1302 
2040-9 130 1 

$200 
$6 10 

$750 
$61 0 



565 -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI December Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 10 

County of Boone 
} ea. 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2nd day of December 20 10 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
proposal to transfer above the authorized transfer salary for Dustin Richards from the Sheriffs 
Department of Corrections, into the position of Corrections Corporal at 106% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 2nd day of December, 20 10. 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the county Commission 

Presiding Commissioner 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

District I1 Commissioner 



REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 
BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 

Description o f  form: To request approval to transfer above "A TS" (authorized transfer salary). 
Procedure: 
1. The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that funding is available within the 

salary and wage appropriation (account #10100) and calculates the amount for a budget revision, if needed. The Administrative Authority 
submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 

2.  The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 
forwards a copy to Human Resource Director. 

3. The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 

recommendation. 
5 .  The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the "ATS" and will either approve or deny the request. After 

approvalldenial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 
6. The Administrative Authority will attach a copy of this approved form to the Personnel Action Form. 

Name o f  prospective emp1oyee :Dus t in  Richards Department:>heriff - Corrections 

Position Tit1e:Corrections Corporal Position No.: 658 

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: % o f  Mid-Point: 
OR Hourly: $ 1  7.37 % of  Mid-Point:-106% 

No. o f  employees in this job classification within your Department? 5 

Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed compensation 
level). Officer Richards went through the application, interview and selection process for the position. Officer Richards has been 
with our department since Sept. 2003. Officer Richards was selected to fill this position during a competitive interview process; his 
experience as a Corrections Officer will benefil him as he takes on these added responsibilities. 

I I f  proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 
u5 background exceeds others working in the same job classification: Three of the other Corporals arepaid at a higher salary than 
/ ., Dustin due to their time with the department. Two others will be making less however they have not been with our department as 
, ' long as Dustin. Dustin's eqerience in corrections will be a valuable asset to our department. 

- I >  
-- - ?!.h.at effect, !+'?!?y, . I J ~ ! !  C ~ ! S  pr~p~f' i  hr?,p c f s & ~  rpltjonshigr with Other positlofir in  ynur ~ f f i c e  endbr p~sitififis ifi ether ~ f f i c~s -7  

T h i s  promotion should not afT2ct any other empioyee 

Additional comments: Dustin will be making $1.40 less than the person previously in this position. 

Administrative Authority's Signature: 

p 
Funds are not available within the existing departmental salary and wage appropriation (#10100); 

required to provide funding is attached. N O V  2 4 2010 
Auditor's Signature: Date: - 

n 

Human Resource Director's Signature 

- - 

County commission ~ p p r & e  Deny 
Comment(s): 1 

/ 
Presiding Commissioner's Signature: f 
District I Commissioner's Signature: 

District 11 Commissioner's Signature: 

(Hr/forms/Request to Transfer Above "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 04120106 



BOONE COUNTY PERSONNEL ACTION FORM 
(Submit to County Auditor At Least ONE WEEK Prior to Pay Day) 

Date Submitted 1(-mb 
- General Information . 
Name b6%h>\, Sex (ME) Marital Status (MIS) 
Address City Zip 
Birth Date Social Security No. 
1st Department Name ccwiThf~n4 Department Number 13-53 
2nd Department Name f i a w 9  1 Lc%A\~ Department Number 7gO'L 

Start Date Previously Employed by Boone County Yes , . No 
Position Number. Position Titie 

1 Temporary (YN) Benefited (YN) Range Rate $ /hr 
Check One: Check One: % of Midpoint 

Full-Time Exempt 
Part-Time Non-Exempt - 

Change of Position I 
I o l d  ~os i t ioo  EndDate (\dq-\O New Position 

Position ~ u r n b e h 1 3  De artment Number 1 L!?f!=J!.ange a Position ~ u m b e r ( d j K ~ e ~ a r t m e n t  ~urnbe&IoL l2ang&a 
Position Title O ~ W  f' Position Title CD ~~Chb27 @ - Q c ~ \  
From: Current Rate $ I b I L(? /hr % of Midpoint 1 0% 70 To: Current Rate $ /hr % of kidpoint I(Xb0/o 
From: Full-time Part-time To: Full-time x part-time 

k3' 

Temporary (YN) Temporary (YN) 
Benefited (Y/N) Exempt (YN) Id Beyefited (YN) Y Exempt (YN) 1\1 
Explanation: Et'llQ ( C U ~  e. \ ?A? ~ ~ o m ~ k d  ~.L\o'O? % d fd  x ~ 3  O ~ C = .  

I 
Change of Salary 

I 
Old Salary End Date New Salary Start Date 
Position Number Position Title Position Range 
Current Rate: $ lhr % ofMidpoint 
Increase Up to Midpoint or (Decrease): $ lhr 
Increase Beyond Midpoint or (Decrease): $ /hr (from Merit Pool) 
New Rate: $ /hr % of Midpoint 
Explanation: 

Termination I 
Effective Date 
Position Number Position Title 
Reason: 

I I 

Employee SignaturelDate 

White Copy-County Clerk Payroll ED Goldemcd Copy-Human Resources 

BOON€ COUNTY AUDITOR 
AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONffiQUAL OPORTUNITY INSTITUTION 

S:\AD\accounting forms - masterVAF-2003.doc 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI December Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 10 

County of Boone 
} ;a. 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of December 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
proposal to transfer above the authorized transfer salary for Crystal Homan from the Sheriffs 
Department of Corrections, into the position of Corrections Sergeant at 107% of Mid-Point. 

Done this 2"d day of December, 2010. 

ATTEST: 

Wendy S. ~ o r g h  
Clerk of the County Commission 

District I Commissioner 

Skip Elk& 
District I1 Commissioner 



REQUEST TO TRANSFER ABOVE "ATS" (Authorized Transfer Salary) 
BOONE COUNTY Commission Order 146-2006 

)escription o f  form: To requesl approval to transfer above '2 TS" (authorized transfer salary). 
Procedure: 
1. The Administrative Authority or designee completes the form and prepares a schedule that demonstrates that funding is available within the 

salary and wage appropriation (account #10100) and calculates the-amount for a budget revision, if needed. The ~dhinis t ra t ive  Authority 
submits the form, the schedule, and the budget revision (if needed) to the Auditor for certification of funds availability. 

2. The Auditor certifies funds availability, approves budget revision (if applicable), returns original form to the Administrative Authority and 
forwards a copy to Human Resource Director. 

3.  The Human Resource Director reviews the request and provides recommendation to the Administrative Authority. 
4. The Administrative Authority will schedule the request for approval by the Commission and provide the Commission with the HR Director's 

recommendation. 
5 .  The County Commission will review all requests for a starting salary above the "ATS'and will either approve or deny the request. After 

approvalldenial, the County Commission will return this form to the Administrative Authority. 
approved form to the Personnel Action Form. 

Name o f  prospective e m p 1 o y e e : C y s t a l  Homan- Department:>heriff - Corrections- 

Position Tit1e:Corrections Sergeant Position No.: 151 

Proposed Starting Salary (complete one only) Annual: % o f  Mid-Point: 
OR Hourly: _$22.87- % o f  Mid-Point:-107% 

No. o f  employees in this job classification within your Department? 5 

Justification (Describe the prospective employee's education and/or work experience which supports this proposed compensation 
level). Corporal Homan went through the application, interview and selection process for the position. Corporal Homan has 
been with our department since April 1992 when she started as a Corrections O f f e r ;  in 2007 Cystal was promoted to Corporal. 
Her experience as a Corrections O f f e r  and Corporal will benefit her in this position as she takes on these added responsibilities. 

-," ' I f  proposed salary exceeds what other employees in the same job classification are paid, explain how the prospective employee's 
", background exceeds others working in the same job classification: All of the other Sergeants are paid at a higher salay tfian 

Crystal due to their time with the department with the exception of Damon Reynolds who has been with our department since 2005. 
Crystal's experience in corrections will be a valuable asset to our department. 

:..;: '-' !?.<?z-%ff%t, if iky, wi i ih is  p r e p c ~ ~ !  h ~ y p  sliary re&iofiship_~ with other p ~ s i & z $ ~ ~ j ~  your oE;,ce zzGjr?r 9fi.sition.s in other ofcces? 
~ h ~ o m o t i o n  should not affect any other employee 

Additional comments: Crystal will be making .98 less than tfiepersonpreviously in this position. 

Administrative Authority's Signatur Date: / /  - i-. i 0 

1 Auditor's Certification: isting depa&nental salary and wage appropriation ( I 

Auditor's Signature: 

R 
n Resource Director's Recommendations: 

f&d" 
O i  ..d 

5- 
- 

Human Resource Director's Signatu Date: '[&A~*/O 1 
f /  

Presiding Commissioner's Signature: 

District 1 Commissioner's Signature: 

District I1 Commissioner's Signature: 

(HrIfonnslRequest to Transfer Above "ATS"  v ~ u t h o r i z e d  Transfer Salary) 04120106 



BOONE COUNTY PERSONNEL ACTION FORM 
(Submit to County Auditor At Least ONE WEEK Prior to Pay Day) 

Date Submitted I , 1-?W b 
_..-..- I TIP --..--- A!-- beneral lniorrnauon 

Name rI fshl &W&/I Sex (ME) Marital Status (MIS) 
Address City zip 
Birth Date Social Security No. 
I st Department Name C fi ~'Ecc;~w~ Lf_ 3 6 k?, h% Deparhnent Number 
2nd Department Name ( fikm h On% Department Number 

l rew nlre 

Start Date Previously Employed by Boone County Yes , No 
Position Number. Position Title 
Temporary (Y/N) Benefited (Y/N) Range Rate $ /hr 

Check One: Check One: % of Midpoint 
Full-Time Exempt 
Part-Time Non-Exempt - 

Change of Position - 
Old Position End Date \ \-I 0 New Position Start Date ! !-2@% 
Position ~umbe&C% Departme Position N u m b e A s  Department  umber 1 2!?fkinge % 
Position Title Position Title (3Gt'~%q4 P K W ~  
From: Current Rate $ To: Current Rate $ -31 .-hr % &Midpoint 1 07% 
From: Full-time X Part-time To: Full-time Part-time 

Exempt (YM) .$ Temporary (YM) 
Benefited (Y/N) Exempt(Y/N) I\I 

&a o m m k d  u4nq i ~ k \ v i ~ u s p a t %  
J 

'- -- 
- -  - 

Lnange ox aalary 

Old Salary End Date New Salary Start Date 
Position Number Position Title Position Range 
Current Rate: $ /hr % of Midpoint 
Increase Up to Midpoint or (Decrease): $ /hr 
Increase Beyond Midpoint or (Decrease): $ Ihr (from Merit Pool) 
New Rate: $ hr % of Midpoint 
Explanation: 

7 Termination I 
Effective Date 
Position Number Position Title 
Reason: 

Employee Signaturemate Auditor Signaturemate 
Whte Copy-County Clerk Payroll Goldenrod Copy-Human Resources 

N O Y  2 4 2010 

BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR 
AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONIEQUAL OPORTUNITY INSTITUTION 

S:\AD\accounting forms - masterVAF-2003.doc 



567 -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI December Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 10 

County of Boone 
) ea. 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2 nd day of December 20 10 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
Memorandum of Understanding between Boone County Sheriffs Department, and the Youth 
Community Coalition (YC2). The terms of this agreement are stipulated in the attached contract. 
It is furthered ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said MOU. 

Done this 2nd day of December, 20 10. 

ATTEST: h 

Clerk of the chunty Commission 

Pres' i g Commiss oner 

4L5mk 
Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Skip ~ l k i n \  
District I1 Commissioner 



Youth 
Cornmu nity 

Coalition 

201 Switzler S t  
Columbia, MO 65201 
573-443-2556x1284 

yc2@columbiaha.com 
www.yc2.org 

September loth, 2010 

Captain Gary German 
Boone County Sheriff's Department 
Columbia, MO 65202 

Dear Captain German, 

The Youth Community Coalition (YC2) was recently awarded a grant for the prevention 
of underage drinking from the Missouri Division of Alcohol and Drug Abuse. In the 
spirit of this award, YC2 would like to provide the Boone County Sherriff's Department 
with funding to  implement environmental strategies which reduce the availability of 
alcohol. 

Funds are to be used for the following purposes: 

- To provide training for officers involved in compliance checks; 
- To pay overtime wages for officers conducting compliance checks; 
- To pay stipends for youth involved in the completion of compliance checks; 
- To provide equipment needed to  perform the above strategies more efficiently. 

Acceptance of the funds means that the Boone County Sheriff's Department will 
perform a minimum of 20 compiiance checiks between 9i30i20iG-aiid 9j3Gj2Gil and 
to provide a report to  YC2 of the number and outcome of checks conducted. 

It is our hope that this partnership will result in a decreased youth access to alcohol in 
Boone County and result in safe and healthy kids. As a coalition we greatly appreciate 
all of your efforts in our community to support safe, healthy, and drug free youth. 

Sincerely, 

Ryan Worley 
Program Coordinator 
Youth Community Coalition 



Memorandum of Understanding 

1. This Agreement between Youth Community coalition (YC21 and 

Boone County Sheriff's Department shall be from September 30th, 2010 until terminated 

by mutual agreement: 

SERVICES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

2. YC2 shall be responsible to: 

a. Provide $2000.00 to be used for compliance checks between 913012010 and 913012011; 

b. Distribute positive rewards to retailers who pass compliance checks. 

3. Boone Count Sheriff's Department shall be responsible to: 

a. Conduct a minimum of 20 compliance checks between 913012010 and 913012011; 

b. Provide a report to YC2 indicating the number of compliance checks performed and the 
number of passedlfailed checks. 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
Both parties agree that they shall be bound by and shall abide by all applicable Federal or State statutes 

-.  - - - - - -- .- - ...- .+..- - 
. ~~ or - regulat~ons ~~ ~ pertarn~ng ~- ~ to thE MnfideTifiality -~~ .~ Bf-client ~- - -~~ ~ e ~ b r d ~ ~ 0 1 ~ i r i f ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ 6 ~ ~ " ~ i n ~ 1 ~ 1 d i ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 I ~ n t t 5 e ~ ~ ~ T h e ~ ~ ~  --- . ~ --- . ~ -~ . ... ~ ~ . - - - -- - - 

~ ~ - pafiies-sha~ii~noi-irse 07 6kciUa- ahy iiiforma$on about a recipieni of the sepi.;'ices provid&ucder 
Agreement for any purpose not connected with the parties' contract responsibilities, except with the 
written consent of such recipient, recipient's attorney, or recipient's parent or guardian. 

AMENDMENT 7 

This agreement may be ameoded by mutual consent of both parties, however such agreements 
MUST BE in writing and signed by both parties. DATED this / b t h  day of kpfcm be r , 
[ZOIO]. 

Coalition Name Organization 

/ 

&s1r+6h'f c & / d  :*- +Y 
Titje Title 



APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT WITH YOUTH CONIMUNITY COALITION 

APPROVED: 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 
i 

ATTEST: 

5. /9L--k5 
ne County Clerk 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and 
is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from thls contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required 

1 , (7 Y, /q - i b 2  R vc 

Appropriation Account 



568 -2010 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI December Session of the October Adjourned ) ea. 
Term. 20 l o  

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2"d day of December 20 l o  

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby accept a 
conveyance of a fee simple determinable interest in real estate conveyed via Quit-Claim Deed 
dated the =day of November, 20 10, to be held in trust for road purposes for so long as the same 
is needed for public road purposes as determined by the Boone County Commission and for so 
long as this area remains outside the corporate limits of any municipality. 

Done this 2" day of December, 201 0. 

Clerk of the dounty Commission 

Presiding Commissioner 

A b +  
Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

District I1 Commissioner 


